## VILLAGE OF ST. PAUL PARK, MINNESOTA 55071

July 12, 1967

**OFFICE OF** VILLAGE CLERK

I, Eileen Saline, Deputy Clerk for the Village of St. Paul Park, Washington County, Minnesota, hereby certify that the attached is a full and correct copy of Ordinance No. 282 adopted by the Village Council on July 6, 1967 and published in the legal newspaper on July 12, 1967 SEAL

Eileen Saline Deputy Clerk

a=1153 Municipal approval august 7, 1967

1918 STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED AUG 1 4 1967 Jensen Secretary of States

ORDINANCE NO. 282

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING BLOCK 120, DIVISION NO. 4 OF ST. PAUL PARK, WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA TO THE VILLAGE OF ST. PAUL PARK, WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA

WHEREAS, Minor H. Watterson, Anna L. Watterson, his wife and Vincent Zilka and Lois Zilka, husband and wife, who are all of the owners of the following tract of land, situated in the County of Washington, State of Minnesota, described as follows, to-wit:

> Block One Hundred Twenty (120) Division No. Four (4) of St. Paul Park, according to the recorded plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds within and for said Washington County, Minnesota

have petitioned the Village Council of the Village of St. Paul Park to annex the above described property to said Village of St. Paul Park, Minnesota, and,

WHEREAS, all of said land abuts on the corporate limits of the Village of St. Paul Park, and,

WHEREAS, all of said land is not now included in any other municipality and,

WHEREAS, all of said land does not exceed Two Hundred (200) acres and,

WHEREAS, no objection to this annexation has been timely filed with the Village of St. Paul Park or the State of Minnesota Municipal Commission;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF ST. PAUL PARK, WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA, as follows:

1. That the Village Council of the Village of St. Paul Park does deem the property described in paragraph two hereof to be properly conditioned to be subject to municipal government and

41

further does deem it to the best interests of the Village of St. Paul Park and the property hereinafter described that said property be annexed to the Village of St. Paul Park, Washington County, Minnesota.

2. The following described property, situated in the County of Washington, State of Minnesota is hereby annexed to the Village of St. Paul Park, Washington County, Minnesota:

> Block One Hundred Twenty (120) Division No. Four (4) of St. Paul Park, according to the recorded plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds within and for said Washington County, Minnesota

3. Exhibit "A" attached hereto is intended to be a visual representation of the land annexed to the Village of St. Paul Park by the terms of this ordinance.

4. This Ordinance shall be in force from and after its passage and publication and the Village Clerk is hereby directed to file a certified copy of this Ordinance with the Auditor of the County of Washington, Minnesota, the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota and the State of Minnesota Municipal Commission.

ADOPTED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL of St. Paul Park, Washington County, Minnesota, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 1967.

Attest:

15/ DONALD F. GIBLIN Mayor

15/ ROBERT T. DEGNAN Clerk

-ti

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED AUG 1 4 1967

Jacque Secretary of State

SEE OVERSIZED DOCUMENT (S) # 19184



